
/' 

Dated: 

Pl::> -- A€. P- (~~ 

U.S. ECONOMIC ASSISTANCEC-Zl((2~ 
PROGRAM IN EGYPT 

2 8 SEP 1994 

A.I.D. Project Number 263-017~ 
I 

NINTH AMENDMENT 

TO 

GRANT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 

AND THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FOR 

CAIRO SEWERAGE II 

-1 

\ FUNDS RESHRVED 1 
. N' i Arr. 72 ..... 114/51037 l~ .. s. lo.P·940-184····· .. ·· .. ···· I 

\ FOCG .~nD~ ..... - ........... ······· Rr':,~'l.9.423263IGlt 
~ C :1. (:"cc . .604.-------...... · ..... · ,A mOB 'lt$12-,.Q~(h{}OO·. 10 
;.' ;\ -:ent (~ode ~~_~iZ.QQ.1.3 .. -.. . '\~c. B:lsi:$ ..... ---.------•.• 
, -~ (,bi.. ~tr. Dt. o.9127./94 Cbt. Eml :~[. 0.9j30t9-@-\'; 
1 «'1#>=. "& ............ )He., ......... n,t< ~1.J.Vf 
~~.==-.... ,",._g • --______ 1 



Ninth Amendment, dated 28 SEP 1994 to the Grant 

Agreement, dated September 26, 1984, between the Arab Republic of 

Egypt ("Grantee") and the united states of America, acting 

through the Agency for International Development ("A.I.D."), for 

cairo Sewerage II. 

SECTION 1. The Grant Agreement, as amended on March 13, 

1985, September 29, 1986, June 14, 1989, August 21, 1990, 

September 24, 1991, August 24, 1992, April 22, 1993, and 

September 27, 1993, is hereby further amended as follows: 

A. section 3.1 is amended by deleting "Seven Hundred Fifty-

Eight Million, Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred 

Twelve u.S. Dollars ($758,999,812)" and substituting "Seven 

Hundred Seventy Million, Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Eight 

Hundred Twelve u.S. Dollars ($770,999,812)" therefor. 

B. Section 3.2(b) is amended by deleting the first sentence 

thereof and substituting the following therefor: 

"The resources provided by the Grantee for the Project 
shall be not less than the six Hundred Fifty-Three Million, Eight 
Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Egyptian Pounds (L.E. 653,859,000), 
including costs borne on an "in-kind" basis." 

c. Section 3.3(a) is amended by deleting "September 30, 

1994" and substituting "September 30, 1998" therefor. 

D. Article 4 is amended by adding the following new section 

4.7: 

"SECTION 4.7. Conditions Precedent to Subseguent 
Obliqations. Except as the parties may otherwise agree in 
writing, prior to any obligation after the obligation effected by 
the Ninth Amendment to the Grant Agreement, the Grantee shall 
furnish to A.I.D., on or before January 1, 1996, in form and 
substance satisfactory to A.I.D., the following: 



-' 2 -

"(a) Evidence that all revenues of the Cairo General 
organization for Sanitary Drainage (CGOSD), including those 
derived from wastewater tariffs and service fees, are being fully 
retained by CGOSD and that CGOSD has full and exclusive authority 
to commit and disburse such revenues for its operations and 
maintenance requirements; and 

"(b) Evidence that wastewater tariff rates and service fees 
should enable CGOSD to generate a minimum of L.E. 125,000,000 
annually, in 1994 L.E." 

E. The Amplified project Description and the Illustrative 

Financial Plan of Annex I are deleted in their entirety, and the 

new Amplified Project Description and Illustrative Financial Plan 

attached hereto are substituted therefor. 

SECTION 2. Ratification. The Grantee will take all 

necessary action to complete all legal procedures necessary to 

ratification of this Amendment and will notify A.I.D. as promptly 

as possible of the fact of such ratification. 

SECTION 3. Language of Amendment. This Amendment is 

prepared in both English and Arabic. In the event of ambiguity 

or conflict between the two versions, the English language 

version will prevail. 

SECTION 4. Except as specifically amended or modified 

herein, the Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

in accordance with all of its terms. 

SECTION 5. This Amendment shall enter into force when 

signed by both parties hereto. 

? 
/ 



--3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Arab Republic of Egypt and the 

united states of America, each acting through its respective duly 

authorized representatives, have caused this Amendment to be 

signed in their names and delivered as of the day and year first 

above written. 

ARAB REPUBLIt OF E 

BY / I 
..... 

NAME Dr. Youssef Botros Ghali 

TITLE: Minister of State for 
International Cooperation 

BY 

-NAME Dr. Hassan Selim 

TITLE: Administrator of the 
Department for Economic 
Cooperation with U.S.A. 

NAME Edward S. Walker, Jr. 

TITLE: American Ambassador 

BY 

NAME :,'-,1-=..:::="---"'~-===~ ___ _ 

TITLE: Director, USAID/Egypt 

" 



.' 

- 4 -

Implementing Organizations 

In acknowledgement of the foregoing Amendment, the 

representatives of the implementing organizations have subscribed 

their names: 

BY 

NAME 

MINISTRY OF RECONSTRUCTION, 
NEW COMMUNITIES, HOUSING 
AND PUBLIC UTILITIES 

Engineer Mohamed Salah El Din Hassaballah 

TITLE: Minister 

THE ORGANIZATION FOR THE 
EXECUTION OF THE GREATER 
CAIRO WASTEWATER PROJECT 

BY 

THE GENERAL ORGANIZATION 
FOR SANITARY DRAINAGE OF 
GREATER CAIRO 

NAME:Eng.Mohamed Talaat Abou Saada NAME:Eng.Ahmed A. Maksoud ElSaid 

TITLE: Chairman TITLE: Chairman 



Construction 

Engineering 

Studies 

Training and 
O&M Support 

Total 

t t · (Z) Cons ruc ~on 

Engineering 

Training and 
Support 

studies and 
Support 

Total 

- 5 -

CAIRO SEWERAGE II FINANCIAL PLAN 

PROJECT NO. 263-0173 
AID Grant 

Millions of u.s. Dollars 

previous l
!) This 

obligations Amendment 

618.00 0 

118.70 0 

1. 30 0.50 

21. 00 11. 50 

759.00 12.00 

Total 
Oblige 

618.00 

118.70 

1. 80 

32.50 

771. 00 

Government of Egypt contribution 
Millions of Egyptian Pounds 

By GOE Fiscal Year (FY) 

84/85 
Through FUTURE 
93/94 YEARS 

559.204 12.655 

43.827 23.173 

1. 000 7.000 

2.000 5.000 

606.031 47.828 

'. 

Estimated 
to Date Lop Budget 

618.00 

131. 70 

1. 80 

32.50 

784.00 

ESTIMATED 
LOP BUDGET 

571.859 

67.000 

8.000 

7.000 

653.859 

(1) Reflects realignment of project budget by Project Implementation 
Letter No. 64. 

( 2 ) This 
a) 

b) 

amount includes: 
LE 187.4 million (equivalent of $57 million) which were provided 
from the GOE-owned special Account. 
LE 240 million (cost of land) granted by the Egyptian Government 
for the Project construction. 



(ANNEX I) 

CAIRO SEWERAGE II AMPLIFIED PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
263-0173 

Elements of this Amplified Project Description may be changed by 
written agreement of the representatives named in section 8.2 of 
the Project Grant Agreement without formal amendment of the 
Agreement, provided that such changes are within the general 
scope of the Project as set forth in. the text of the Agreement. 

I. General project Description 

This project, cairo Sewerage II, is designed to improve, expand 
and assure proper management of the wastewater collection and 
treatment systems on Cairols West Bank. The Project will provide 
access to adequate wastewater disposal for cairo's West Bank 
population, thus assuring improved environmental health. Cairo 
Sewerage II will provide the core funding for construction, 
design and construction management; and system operations, 
maintenance, management and training activities on Cairo's West 
Bank. This funding will help to assure completion of a 
comprehensive system. 

cairo Sewerage II will finance the foreign exchange and local 
currency costs of equipment and construction for culverts, pump 
stations, wastewater treatment plants and sewers in the Zenein, 
Pyramids, Embaba and village areas of cairo. The project will 
also finance the supervisory construction services by the present 
design consultants (AMBRIC), subcontractors, audits and technical 
assistance for improving the institutional capabilities of the 
Cairo wastewater institutions. 

Total project obligations to date, including $12 million 
obligated by the Ninth Amendme~~, are $771 million. Future AID 
obligations will be subject to ~he availability of funds for the 
project and to mutual agreement of the parties, at the time of 
subsequent increments, to proceed. In addition, future 
obligations will be subject to the Grantee's satisfaction of 
conditions relating to revenue retention and increases in 
wastewater tariffs and service fees. 

II. Project components 

The project consists of the following four components: 

A. Construction Activities include the following sixteen 
subcomponents: 

1) The Northwest Collection System (Contract 20A) 
provides the main collectors in Embaba. This includes the spine, 
the collection systems connecting directly to the spine, and a 

1 



- 2 -

collection system in the Embaba area flowing to the spine from 
presently sewered areas in Mohandesin. 

2) The Northwest Pump stations and Culverts (Contracts 21 
& 22) are designed to remove wastewater from the Northwest area 
and discharge directly to the Abu Rawash Wastewater Treatment 
Plant. This element consists of four major pump stations and 
approximately 11 km of culverts. 

3) Giza Relief (Contract 23 and 23A) will relieve the 
extensive flooding problems in Giza, and allow future expansion 
of sewage collection services in the area. This system will 
provide 660,000 people in the area with upgraded service. 

4) Embaba Laterals and House Connections (Contracts 24A 
through 24X) provides for extension of sewer service and house 
connections financed through the Fixed Amount Reimbursement (FAR) 
Program. 

5) pyramids Culvert and Pump Station (Contracts 25 & 26) 
will remove wastewater from the Pyramids area. Collected 
wastewater in the pyramids area will be raised by the Pyramids 
Pump station, and flow by gravity in a culvert from there to the 
Junction Pump station. This consists of approximately 7.5 km of 
large twin box culvert and the Pyramids Pump station. 

6) Pyramids Laterals and House connections (Contracts 27A 
through 27N) provides for extension of sewer services and house 
connections to unsewered neighborhoods in Pyramids area. This is 
financed through the Fixed Amount Reimbursement (FAR) Program. 

7) pyramids Collectors (Contract 27) is the major sewer, 
which in conjunction with the Pyramids laterals and house 
connection, Contracts 27A through 27N, will provide sewage 
collection in the Pyramids area. The collected sewage will be 
discharged to the Pyramids Pump station. 

8) Zenein Laterals and House Connections (Contracts 27Z1 
through 27Z8) provide for extension of sewer services and house 
connections to unsewered areas in the Zenein area. This is 
financed through the FAR Program. 

9) Cheops Pump Station (Contract 28) is the major pump 
station to be built for flows from the Pyramids Collectors. 

10) Abu Rawash Wastewater Treatment Plant (Contract 29) 
will treat wastewater collected from the Embaba and pyramids 
areas. It includes construction of civil works and supply and 
installation of mechanical and electrical components for primary 
treatment. 



- 3 -

11) Abu Rawash Effluent Drain (Contract 30A and 30B) will 
improve the existing agricultural drainage system to accommodate 
the treated primary effluent from Abu Rawash Treatment Plant for 
final disposal. These contracts are financed through the FAR 
Program. 

12) Zenein Wastewater Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 
(Contract 31) will upgrade facilities for treatment of sewage 
collected from the area covered by the Giza Relief contract and 
the islands of Zamalek and Roda. It includes extensive 
rehabilitation of all three modules of the Zenein plant for 
primary and secondary treatment. 

13) Western Desert Sludqe Disoosal Facilities (Contracts 
33A & 33B) provide for pumping stations and force main to 
discharge the sludge generated from the Zenein and Abu Rawash 
treatment plants out to a remote desert site. 

14) Helwan communities Sewer Connections (Contract 27H-l) 
will provide sewer connections to the Helwan Collector for seven 
upgraded communities which were financed under the Housing and 
Community Upgrading Project (263-0066). This contract is 
financed through the FAR Program. 

15) Sludge Disoosal Pilot Plant (Contract 35) will provide 
a testing site for anaerobic digestion and mechanical dewatering 
at Zenein Treatment Plant. 

16) Villages Laterals and House Connections (Contracts 34A 
through 34M) provides for extension of sewer services and house 
connections in Ghatati, Kirdasa, Bani Magdoul and Abu Rawash 
(east) . 

B. Engineering and studies and Support includes design and 
supervision of construction services and technical stUdies 
necessary for existing and planned systems expansion. 

C. Operation and Maintenance Training and support to 
_nsure that GOSD is sufficiently strengthened to operate and 
maintain the expanded system. 

D. Institutional Development assistance will provide the 
GOE with support to complete the implementation of policy reforms 
toward institutional autonomy and full recovery of operations and 
maintenance costs (including emergency rehabilitation); refine 
budget, capital planning and revenue enhancing methodologies; and 
improve managerial, organization and administrative systems. 



- 4 -

III. contribution of the Parties 

The Parties to the Project are USAID and the GOE represented by 
the Cairo Wastewater Organization (CWO) and the General 
organization for Sanitary Drainage (GOSD). 

USAID will provide the funding (local currency and foreign 
exchange) for construction, construction supervision, operation & 
maintenance assistance and studies. 

The equivalent of u.s. $57 million in Egyptian Pounds (LE) has 
been made available to USAID from the GOE-owned Special Account 
to finance some local currency costs of the various FAR programs 
and activities under the Project. 

The GOE, represented by CWO, will provide funding for land, 
easements, rights-of-way, management support, construction and 
construction supervision. The GOE will also provide 21% of the 
local currency funding for the FAR Program. In consultation with 
USAID, CWO will coordinate, support and monitor the performance 
of the project consultants and contractors having to do with 
construction; in consultation with USAID, GOSD will coordinate, 
support and monitor the performance of technical assistance 
contractors and consultants having t9 do with operation, 
maintenance and management training and support. 

IV. Financial Plan 

The financial plan is presented for planning purposes. Changes 
to the plan may be made by the representatives named in Section 
8.2 of the Project Grant Agreement without formal amendment to 
the Agreement if such changes do not cause (1) USAID's 
contribution to exceed the amount specified in section 3.1 of the 
Agreement, or (2) the GOE's contribution to be less than the 
amount specified in Section 3.2 of the Agreement. 
































